SGS

Test Report No.: NBHL1703003484TY Date: MAR. 28, 2017 Page: 1 0f 6

YONGKANG SHIYA ALUMINUM FACTORY
169#,FENGXIANG ROAD,GUSHAN INDUSTRIAL ZONE,YONGKANG CITY,ZHEJIANG

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by the client as:

Sample Description SCOOTER

Sample Quantity : 2 PCS

Style No. : L-401,L402,L-407,L-412,XK-C1208D,C1215,C1209
Labeled Age Grading : AGES 5+

Requested Age Grading : 3+

Age Group Assessed As Per Age : 3+ YEARS

Guideline

Age Group Applied in Testing : 3+ YEARS

Sample Receiving Date : MAR. 21,2017

Further Information Date : MAR. 24,2017

Testing Period : MAR. 21,2017 TO MAR. 28, 2017

Test Requested Result
EN 71-1:2014 — Safety of toys — Part 1: Mechanical and Physical Properties Pass
Labeling requirement (Washing/Cleaning Label, CE mark, importer / manufacturer See Result
mark (name, address), product identification) according to the Directive 2009/48/EC-

Safety of toys

EN 71-2:2011+A1:2014 — Safety of toys — Part 2: Flammability Pass
EN 71-3:2013+A1:2014 — Safety of toys — Part 3: Migration of certain elements Pass
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Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Ningbo Branch

Gk L

Sarah Li
Technology supervisor
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Test Conducted:

1. European Standard on Safety of Toys
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EN 71-1:2014 — SAFETY OF TOYS — PART 1: MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

AS SPECIFIED IN EN 71-1: 2014 — SAFETY OF TOYS - PART 1: MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL
PROPERTIES

Clauses relevant to the item:

Clause
4

41

4.2

4.7

4.8
410

4.15

7.1

7.2

710

7.18

Description
General requirements

Material cleanliness**

Assembly

Edges

Points and metallic wires

Parts moving against each other:

4.10.1 Folding and sliding mechanisms

4104 Springs

Toys intended to bear the mass of a child

4.15.1 Toys propelled by the child or by other means

4155 Toys scooters

Warnings, markings and instructions for use

General Requirements

Note: Please note that for assessing the visibility and legibility of warnings,
CEN has introduced good practice in the informative Annex A.33 by
addressing the following aspects:

a) Emphasising the warning

Contrast, background and colours

Reflecting surfaces and obscuring material

Font type

Font size

Logical direction of text

For more details, see EN 71-1.

Toys not intended for children under 36 months

(Remark: The toy contains small part. It is acceptable because appropriate
warning is found on packaging.)

Roller skates, inline skates and toy skateboards and certain other ride-on
toys

Toy scooters

DO OO0
—_—

** Visual Examination

Pass
See Remark

Pass

Pass

LABELING REQUIREMENT (WASHING/CLEANING INSTRUCTION, CE MARK, IMPORTER /
MANUFACTURER NAME AND ADDRESS, PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION) ACCORDING TO THE
DIRECTIVE 2009/48/EC — SAFETY OF TOYS

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification a
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Summary table:

Observation Result Location
CE mark Absent /
Importer's Name & Address Absent /
Manufacturer's Name & Address Absent /
Product ID Absent /
Note:

1. CE marking should be visible from outside the packaging and its height must be at least 5mm.

2. Manufacturer’s and Importer’'s name, registered trade name or registered trade mark and the
address at which the manufacturer can be contacted must be indicated on the toy or, where that
is not possible, on its packaging or in a document accompanying the toy.

3. Manufacturers must ensure that their toys bear a type, batch, serial or model number or other
element allowing their identification, or where the size or nature of the toy does not allow it, that
the required information is provided on the packaging or in a document accompanying the toy.

EN 71-2:2011+A1:2014 — SAFETY OF TOYS — PART 2: FLAMMABILITY

AS SPECIFIED IN EN 71-2:2011+A1:2014 — SAFETY OF TOYS - PART 2: FLAMMABILITY

Clauses relevant to the item:

Clause  Description Result
4.1 General requirements Pass
N.B.: - Only applicable clauses were shown.

Test Part Description :

Specimen No. SGS Sample ID Description

SN1 NGB17-010435.001 Black foam handle

SN2 NGB17-010435.002 Black coating

SN3 NGB17-010435.003 Rose plastic wheel

SN4 NGB17-010435.004 Black plastic part
Remarks :

(1) 1 mg/kg = 0.0001%

(2) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(3) ND = Not Detected (< MDL )
(4) "-" = Not Regulated

EN71-3:2013+A1:2014 under European Directive 2009/48/EC— Migration of Certain Elements

for specified material of the submitted samples (for scrapped-off toy material)
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Test Method :  With reference to EN71-3:2013+A1:2014. Analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Date: MAR. 28, 2017

Soluble Organic Tin was analyzed by GC-MS.

Soluble Chromium (VI) was analyzed by IC-ICP-MS.

Test ltem(s) Limit
Soluble Chromium (V1) 0.2
Soluble Lead (Pb) 160
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17
Soluble Chromium (lll) (Cr 11I) 460
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460
Soluble Boron (B) 15000
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930
Soluble Organic Tin* 12

Methyl tin (MeT) -
ADi-n-propyl tin (DProT) -
ADibutyl tin (DBT) -
ATributyl tin (TBT) -
n-Octyl tin (MOT) -
ATetrabutyl tin (TeBT) -
ADiphenyl tin (DPhT) -
ADi-n-octyl tin (DOT) -
ATriphenyl tin (TPhT) -
AButyl tin (BuT) -

Sum of Soluble Organic Tin 12
Test ltem(s) Limit
Soluble Chromium (V1) 0.2
Soluble Lead (Pb) 160
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17
Soluble Chromium (lll) (Cr ) 460
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460
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Attention:To check th
1443, or email: CN.Doc

Unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

MDL
0.18
10
10
10
50
5
5
10
10
50
10
50
50
4.9
50
50
50
10
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

05

MDL
0.18
10
10
10
50
5
5
10
10

001
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
150
ND
ND
ND
ND

004
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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002
ND
ND
ND
ND
376
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
68
69.0

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mgkg 50 ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 4.9 ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mgkg 50 ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700  mgkg 50 ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mgkg 50 ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - ND
Notes :

(1)For samples 001 and 003~004, confirmation test of soluble chromium (lll) & chromium (VI)
is not required in case of soluble chromium does not exceed their requirements as specified in
EN71-3:2013+A1:2014

(2)» means the Organic Tin specified in EN71-3:2013+A1:2014 and it is analyzed by GC-MS
(3)*Confirmation test of soluble organic tin is not required in case of soluble tin, after
conversion, does not exceed the soluble organic tin requirement as specified in
EN71-3:2013+A1:2014
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Sample Photo:

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

***End of Report™*
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