

**Test Report** No.: NBHL1703003484TY Date: MAR. 28, 2017 Page: 1 of 6

# YONGKANG SHIYA ALUMINUM FACTORY 169#,FENGXIANG ROAD,GUSHAN INDUSTRIAL ZONE,YONGKANG CITY,ZHEJIANG

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by the client as:

Sample Description : SCOOTER

Sample Quantity : 2 PCS

Style No. : L-401,L402,L-407,L-412,XK-C1208D,C1215,C1209

Labeled Age Grading : AGES 5+

Requested Age Grading : 3+

Age Group Assessed As Per Age : 3+ YEARS

Guideline

Age Group Applied in Testing : 3+ YEARS
Sample Receiving Date : MAR. 21, 2017
Further Information Date : MAR. 24, 2017

Testing Period : MAR. 21, 2017 TO MAR. 28, 2017

Test Requested
EN 71-1:2014 – Safety of toys – Part 1: Mechanical and Physical Properties
Labeling requirement (Washing/Cleaning Label, CE mark, importer / manufacturer

Result
Pass
See Result

mark (name, address), product identification) according to the Directive 2009/48/EC-

Safety of toys

EN 71-2:2011+A1:2014 – Safety of toys – Part 2: Flammability Pass

EN 71-3:2013+A1:2014 – Safety of toys – Part 3: Migration of certain elements Pass

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Signed for and on behalf of

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Ningbo Branch

Sarah Li

Technology supervisor



Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx.and">http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx.and</a>, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/enrs-en-Document.aspx.">http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/enrs-en-Document.aspx.</a>
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document tadvised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or faisification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days only.

\*\*Attention.To check the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone (86-755) 8307

1-5F West No. 4 Bulding, Linguan Industy Park, No.1117 Linguan Road, Ningdo Nadoral H-Teith Zone, Ningdo, China 315040 t (86—574)877670006 f (86—574)87768122 www.s.gsgroup.com.cn 中国・浙江・宁波市国家高新区凌云路1177号凌云产业园4号楼西1-5层 邮第:315040 t (86—574)877670006 f (86—574)87768122 e sgs.china@sgs.com



**Test Report** No.: NBHL1703003484TY Date: MAR. 28, 2017 Page: 2 of 6

#### **Test Conducted:**

## 1. European Standard on Safety of Toys

#### EN 71-1:2014 - SAFETY OF TOYS - PART 1: MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

AS SPECIFIED IN EN 71-1: 2014 - SAFETY OF TOYS - PART 1: MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

## Clauses relevant to the item:

<u>Clause</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Result</u>			
4	General requirements				
4.1	Material cleanliness**	<u>Pass</u>			
4.2	Assembly	<u>Pass</u>			
4.7	Edges	<u>Pass</u>			
4.8	Points and metallic wires	<u>Pass</u>			
4.10	Parts moving against each other:				
	4.10.1 Folding and sliding mechanisms	<u>Pass</u>			
	4.10.4 Springs	<u>Pass</u>			
4.15	Toys intended to bear the mass of a child				
	4.15.1 Toys propelled by the child or by other means	<u>Pass</u>			
	4.15.5 Toys scooters	<u>Pass</u>			
7	Warnings, markings and instructions for use				
7.1	General Requirements	<u>Pass</u>			
	Note: Please note that for assessing the visibility and legibility of warnings,				
	CEN has introduced good practice in the informative Annex A.33 by				
	addressing the following aspects:				
	a) Emphasising the warning				
	b) Contrast, background and colours				
	c) Reflecting surfaces and obscuring material				
	d) Font type				
	e) Font size				
	f) Logical direction of text				
	For more details, see EN 71-1.				
7.2	Toys not intended for children under 36 months	<u>Pass</u>			
	(Remark: The toy contains small part. It is acceptable because appropriate	See Remark			
	warning is found on packaging.)				
7.10	Roller skates, inline skates and toy skateboards and certain other ride-on	<u>Pass</u>			
	toys	<del></del>			
7.18	Toy scooters	<u>Pass</u>			
** Visual Examination					

LABELING REQUIREMENT (WASHING/CLEANING INSTRUCTION, CE MARK, IMPORTER / MANUFACTURER NAME AND ADDRESS, PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION) ACCORDING TO THE DIRECTIVE 2009/48/EC – SAFETY OF TOYS



Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx.and">http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx.and</a>, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/terms-en-Document.aspx.">http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/terms-en-Document.aspx.</a>
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days only.

\*\*Attention:To check the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone:(86-755) 8307

| 1-5F West No. 4 Bulding, Linguan Industry Park, No.1177 Linguan Road, Ningto National H-Text Zone, Ningto, China 315040 t (86—574)87767006 f (86—574)87768122 www.s.gsgroup.com.cn 中国・浙江・宁波市国京高新区凌云路1177号凌云产业园4号楼西1-5层 邮第:315040 t (86—574)87767006 f (86—574)87768122 e sgs.china@sgs.com



**Test Report** No.: NBHL1703003484TY Date: MAR. 28, 2017 Page: 3 of 6

#### Summary table:

	Observation Result	Location
CE mark	Absent	/
Importer's Name & Address	Absent	/
Manufacturer's Name & Address	Absent	/
Product ID	Absent	/

#### Note:

- 1. CE marking should be visible from outside the packaging and its height must be at least 5mm.
- 2. Manufacturer's and Importer's name, registered trade name or registered trade mark and the address at which the manufacturer can be contacted must be indicated on the toy or, where that is not possible, on its packaging or in a document accompanying the toy.
- 3. Manufacturers must ensure that their toys bear a type, batch, serial or model number or other element allowing their identification, or where the size or nature of the toy does not allow it, that the required information is provided on the packaging or in a document accompanying the toy.

# EN 71-2:2011+A1:2014 - SAFETY OF TOYS - PART 2: FLAMMABILITY

AS SPECIFIED IN EN 71-2:2011+A1:2014 - SAFETY OF TOYS - PART 2: FLAMMABILITY

Clauses relevant to the item:

ClauseDescriptionResult4.1General requirementsPass

N.B.: - Only applicable clauses were shown.

# Test Part Description:

Specimen No.	SGS Sample ID	Description
SN1	NGB17-010435.001	Black foam handle
SN2	NGB17-010435.002	Black coating
SN3	NGB17-010435.003	Rose plastic wheel
SN4	NGB17-010435.004	Black plastic part

# Remarks:

- (1) 1 mg/kg = 0.0001%
- (2) MDL = Method Detection Limit
- (3) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)
- (4) "-" = Not Regulated

# EN71-3:2013+A1:2014 under European Directive 2009/48/EC- Migration of Certain Elements for specified material of the submitted samples (for scrapped-off toy material)



Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sps.com/en/Terms-end-Conditions.apx; and, for electronic Documents at http://www.sps.com/en/Terms-end-Conditions/Terms-e-Document as part subject to Terms and Conditions (Terms-end-Conditions) (Terms-end

1-5F West No. 4 Bulding, Linguan Industy Park, No.1117 Linguan Road, Ningdo Nadoral H-Teith Zone, Ningdo, China 315040 t (86—574)877670006 f (86—574)87768122 www.s.gsgroup.com.cn 中国・浙江・宁波市国家高新区凌云路1177号凌云产业园4号楼西1-5层 邮第:315040 t (86—574)877670006 f (86—574)87768122 e sgs.china@sgs.com



**Test Report** No.: NBHL1703003484TY Date: MAR. 28, 2017 Page: 4 of 6

Test Method: With reference to EN71-3:2013+A1:2014. Analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Soluble Organic Tin was analyzed by GC-MS. Soluble Chromium (VI) was analyzed by IC-ICP-MS.

Test Item(s)  Soluble Chromium (VI)  Soluble Lead (Pb)  Soluble Antimony (Sb)  Soluble Arsenic (As)  Soluble Barium (Ba)  Soluble Cadmium (Cd)  Soluble Chromium (III) (Cr III)  Soluble Mercury (Hg)  Soluble Selenium (Se)  Soluble Boron (B)  Soluble Cobalt (Co)  Soluble Manganese (Mn)  Soluble Strontium (Sr)  Soluble Tin (Sn)  Soluble Zinc (Zn)  Soluble Copper (Cu)  Soluble Aluminum (Al)  Soluble Nickel (Ni)  Soluble Organic Tin*  ^Methyl tin (MeT)  ^Di-n-propyl tin (DProT)  ^Dibutyl tin (DBT)  ^Tributyl tin (TBT)  ^n-Octyl tin (MOT)  ^Tetrabutyl tin (TeBT)  ^Di-n-octyl tin (DOT)  ^Triphenyl tin (TPhT)  *Butyl tin (BuT)  Sum of Soluble Organic Tin	Limit 0.2 160 560 47 18750 17 460 94 460 15000 130 15000 56000 180000 46000 7700 70000 930 12 12	Unit mg/kg	MDL 0.18 10 10 10 50 5 10 50 50 10 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 5	001 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND	002         ND         ND         ND         ND         376         ND         ND	<u>003</u> ND ND N
Test Item(s) Soluble Chromium (VI) Soluble Lead (Pb) Soluble Antimony (Sb) Soluble Arsenic (As) Soluble Barium (Ba) Soluble Cadmium (Cd) Soluble Chromium (III) (Cr III) Soluble Mercury (Hg) Soluble Selenium (Se)	Limit 0.2 160 560 47 18750 17 460 94 460	Unit mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	MDL 0.18 10 10 10 50 5 5 10	OO4 ND		



Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at <a href="http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx.and">http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx.and</a>, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at <a href="http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/terms-en-Document.aspx.">http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/terms-en-Document.aspx.</a>
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days only.

\*\*Attention:To check the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone:(86-755) 8307

1-443, or e-mail: CM\_Doccheck@sgs.com
1-5F West Na. 4 Bulding, Lingum Indexty Park, Na.1177 Lingum Read, Nington Relational H-Tech Zone, Nington, China 315040 t (86–574)87767006 f (86–574)87768122 www.sgsgroup.com.cn



Test Report	No.: NBHL1703003484TY	Date: MAR. 28, 2017			Page: 5 of 6
Soluble Boron (B)	15000	mg/kg	50	ND	
Soluble Cobalt (Co)	130	mg/kg	10	ND	
Soluble Manganese (Mn)	15000	mg/kg	50	ND	
Soluble Strontium (Sr)	56000	mg/kg	50	ND	
Soluble Tin (Sn)	180000	mg/kg	4.9	ND	
Soluble Zinc (Zn)	46000	mg/kg	50	ND	
Soluble Copper (Cu)	7700	mg/kg	50	ND	
Soluble Aluminum (Al)	70000	mg/kg	50	ND	
Soluble Nickel (Ni)	930	mg/kg	10	ND	
Soluble Organic Tin*	12	mg/kg	-	ND	

#### Notes:

(1)For samples 001 and 003 $\sim$ 004, confirmation test of soluble chromium (III) & chromium (VI) is not required in case of soluble chromium does not exceed their requirements as specified in EN71-3:2013+A1:2014

(2)<sup>^</sup> means the Organic Tin specified in EN71-3:2013+A1:2014 and it is analyzed by GC-MS (3)<sup>\*</sup>Confirmation test of soluble organic tin is not required in case of soluble tin, after conversion, does not exceed the soluble organic tin requirement as specified in EN71-3:2013+A1:2014



Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions, aspx and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/

14-15 Wes Nic John Inday 7-8 Nic Nit7 Lingun Rook Nictor Mark Ni



**Test Report** No.: NBHL1703003484TY Date: MAR. 28, 2017 Page: 6 of 6

# Sample Photo:



SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

\*\*\*End of Report\*\*\*



Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions, aspx and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/

1-5F West No. 4 Bulding, Linguan Industy Park, No.1177 Linguin Road, Ningán Nadoral H-Teht Zove, Ningán China 315040 t (86-574)87767006 f (86-574)87768122 www.sgsgroup.com.cn 中国・浙江・宁波市国家真新区该云路1177号波云产业园4号楼西1-5层 邮编: 315040 t (86-574)87767006 f (86-574)87768122 e sgs.china@sgs.com